

Case No. 14-5195
NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Scenic America, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

United States Department of Transportation, Anthony Foxx,
Federal Highway Administration, and Gregory Nadeau,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

Outdoor Advertising Association of America, Inc.,

Intervenor-Appellee.

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN PLANNING
ASSOCIATION, THE GARDEN CLUB OF AMERICA, SIERRA CLUB,
INC., AND THE INTERNATIONAL DARK-SKY ASSOCIATION, INC., IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL OF JUDGMENT**

William D. Brinton
Rogers Towers, P.A.
1301 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 1500,
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
(904) 346-5537
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 5626
wbrinton@rtlaw.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* The American Planning Association, The Garden Club
of America, Sierra Club, Inc., and International Dark-Sky Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29(a), FED. R. APP. P.	iii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE OF AMICI CURIAE.....	xiv
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Bonus Act in 1958.....	5
II. The Highway Beautification Act (HBA) in 1965	6
A. The “Customary Use” Limitation Was a Critical Component of the HBA	10
B. Section 303 of the HBA Directed the Secretary of Commerce to Hold Public Hearings in Each State for the Purpose of Gathering Information on Which to Base Standards and Criteria.....	11
C. The 1966 Hearings Produced a Record of Then “Customary Use” Standards in Most States as to Lighting for the Display of Outdoor Advertising Messages	11
III. The Federal-State Agreements (FSAs).....	13
IV. In 1978 Congress Rejected the Amendment of 23 U.S.C. Section 131(d) to Allow Electronic Signs.....	15
V. The Prior Guidance for Mechanically Rotating Slats (Tri-Visions) Did Not Change the Prohibition on Intermittent Lighting	17
VI. FHWA Headquarters Chose to Ignore the HBA’s “Consistent	

With Customary Use” Mandate When It Issued
the 2007 Guidance Memorandum (“Guidance”)19

VII. The 1971 Arizona FSA and Arizona’s “Customary Use” That
Prohibited Intermittent Lighting.....20

VIII. The One State Court to Adjudicate This Matter Concluded that
Digital Billboards Violated Customary Use.....22

IX. The Prohibition on the Display of Commercial Messages Through
Intermittent Lighting is “Consistent with Customary Use” and
Is Easily Enforceable25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29(a), FED. R. APP. P.

All parties have consented to the filing of the brief of *amici curiae*. This statement is provided pursuant to Rule 29(a), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The following *amici curiae* are corporations. In accordance with Rule 29(c)(1), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, a disclosure statement like that required of parties by Rule 26.1 is provided below for each *amicus* that is a corporation.

Amicus Curiae The Garden Club of America – a non-profit organization – states that it has no parent corporations or any publicly held corporations that own 10% or more of its stock.

Amicus Curiae Sierra Club, Inc. – a non-profit organization – states that it has no parent corporations or any publicly held corporations that own 10% or more of its stock.

Amicus Curiae International Dark-Sky Association, Inc. – a non-profit organization – states that it has no parent corporations or any publicly held corporations that own 10% or more of its stock.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	15
<i>Libra Group, Inc. v. State</i> , 805 P.2d 409 (App.), <i>pet. rev. denied</i> , 813 P.2d 318 (1991)	9
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012)	4-5
* <i>Scenic Arizona v. City of Phoenix Board of Adjustment</i> , 268 P.3d 370 (Ariz. Ct. App.), <i>reviewed denied</i> (August 28, 2012)	21, 23-24, 26, 27
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1871)	4

Federal Laws and Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 131 (HBA)	1, 3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 16, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27
* 23 U.S.C. § 131(d)	8, 10, 12, 15, 17, 18, 27
Pub. L. No. 85-767, 72 Stat. 885 (1958) [“Bonus Act of 1958”]	5, 14
Pub. L. No. 95-599, 92 Stat. 2689 (1978) [“Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1978”]	17

State Laws and Statutes

Ariz. Session Laws 1970, Ch. 214, § 1	20
Ariz. Session Laws, 1972, Ch. 17, § 3	21
Ariz. Session Laws 1973, Ch. 146, § 69	21
Ariz. Session Laws 1995, Ch. 132, § 691	21

Ariz. Session Laws 2012, Ch. 316, § 1-3, 529

Ariz. Revised Statutes Section 28-7903 (1995)..... 20-21

Congressional Reports and Hearings

Hearings on H.R. 7797 Before the House Committee on Public Works,
90th Cong. 960-961 (May 2, 1967).....10

House Conf. R. No. 95-1797 (October 14, 1978), at 91-92 *reprinted*
in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6705-6706 (adopting Senate provision for
Electronic signs as Conference substitute)17

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1485 (August 11, 1978), at 17, *reprinted in* 1978
U.S.C.C.A.N. 6575, 6593 (describing the House bill’s
“Section 117-Electronic Signs” that extended the allowance of
electronic signs to both on-premise and off-premise locations) 16

Congressional Record

111 Cong. Rec. S24,141-42 (September 16, 1965)7

111 Cong. Rec. S23,796-99 (September 14, 1965)7

111 Cong. Rec. S23,854, 23,868-92 (September 15, 1965)7

111 Cong. Rec. S26,863 (October 13, 1965).....9

111 Cong. Rec. S23,892 (September 16, 1965).....7

111 Cong. Rec. S23,891 (September 15, 1965) (statement of Senator Dodd).....6

111 Cong. Rec. H26,247-69, H26,272-322 (October 7, 1965)7

111 Cong. Rec. H26,250 (October 7, 1965) (Statement of Rep. Fallon) 5-6

111 Cong. Rec. H26,275 (October 7, 1965) (statement of Rep. Howard)6

111 Cong. Rec. H26,295 (October 7, 1965) (Rep. Tuten’s “Consistent with
Customary Use” amendment to proposed HBA) 8-9

111 Cong. Rec. H26,295-H26,296 (October 7, 1965) (Debate on Rep. Tuten’s “Consistent with Customary Use” Amendment).....	8-9
111 Cong. Rec. H26,300 (October 7, 1965) (Adoption of Rep. Tuten “Consistent with Customary Use” Amendment).....	9
111 Cong. Rec. H26,321-332 (October 7, 1965) (House Passage of HBA)	9
124 Cong. Rec. S26,917-918 (August 18, 1978) (Senate colloquy among Senator Jackson (Washington), Senator Bentsen (Texas) and Senator Stafford (Vermont) on Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1978).....	17
124 Cong. Rec. H30,721 and H30,724 (September 21, 1978) (Section 117 of the substitute bill recommended by the House Committee on Public Works and Transportation).....	16
124 Cong. Rec. H31,060 and H31,063-64 (September 22, 1978) (Amendments offered by Representative Kostmayer that, <i>inter alia</i> , would strike Section 117 of House Bill, colloquy on proposed amendments, and vote defeating Representative Kostmayer proposed amendment to House Bill).....	16

Federal Register

31 Fed. Reg. 1162-1166 Notice of Public Hearings, Department of Commerce, Bureau of Public Roads, Highway Beautification (January 28, 1966)	11
--	----

Other Authorities and Materials

Alaska FSA (AR489-495).....	13, 15
Alabama FSA (AR483-488)	13
*Arizona FSA (AR489-495).....	13, 19, 20, 21, 24
Arkansas FSA (AR503-511).....	13
California FSA (AR512-521)	13, 15
Colorado FSA (AR0522-532) (JA123-133)	13

Connecticut FSA (AR533-542)	13, 14
Delaware FSA (AR543-551)	13, 15
Florida FSA (AR576-583)	13
Georgia FSA (AR584-593).....	13
Hawaii FSA (AR594-597)	13, 14
Idaho FSA (AR596-612).....	13
Illinois FSA (AR613-621)	13
Indiana FSA (AR622-633).....	13
Iowa FSA (AR634-642).....	13
Kansas FSA (AR643-656)	13
Kentucky FSA (AR657-670)	13
Louisiana FSA (AR671-679).....	13
Maine FSA (AR680-689)	13, 14
Maryland FSA (AR690-698)	13, 15
Massachusetts FSA (AR699-711, 712-713)	13
Michigan FSA (AR714-721)	13
Minnesota FSA (AR722-732, 733-734)	13
Mississippi FSA (AR735-746)	13
Missouri FSA (AR747-751)	13
Montana FSA (AR752-762)	13

Nebraska FSA (AR763-761).....	13
Nevada FSA (AR772-777)	13
New Hampshire FSA (AR778-788).....	13
New Jersey FSA (AR789-803)	13
New Mexico FSA (AR804-814).....	13
New York FSA (AR815-825) (JA112-123)	13, 15
North Carolina FSA (AR826-832) (JA134-140)	13
North Dakota FSA (AR833-850).....	13
Ohio FSA (AR851-865).....	13, 15
Oklahoma FSA (AR866-872)	13
Oregon FSA (AR873-879).....	13
Pennsylvania FSA (AR880-890)	13
Rhode Island FSA (AR895-904)	13
South Carolina FSA (AR905-915).....	13
South Dakota FSA (AR916-928).....	13
Tennessee FSA (AR929-938, 939-942).....	13
Utah FSA (AR943-954).....	13, 15
Texas FSA (AR955-AR964, 965-967, 968-970) [JA141-150]	13
Vermont FSA (AR971-979)	13, 14
Virginia FSA (AR980-990)	13, 14, 25

Washington FSA (AR991-998)	13
West Virginia FSA (AR999-1009)	13
Wisconsin FSA (AR1010-1015).....	13
Wyoming FSA (AR1016-1025).....	13
Craig J. Albert, <i>Your Ad Goes Here: How the Highway Beautification Act of 1965 Thwarts Highway Beautification</i> , 48 Kansas L.Rev. 463 (April 2000)	6
Jerry Wachtel and Ross Netherton, Office of Research, Federal Highway Administration, Department of Transportation, <i>Safety and Environmental Design Considerations in the Use of Commercial Electronic Variable-Message Signage</i> , Report No. FHWA/RD-80/051 (June 1980)[D.E. 31-1][JA151-162].	27
FHWA January 19, 1990 Memorandum on Commercial Electronic Variable Message Signs -- Off-Premise Advertising (AR1) (JA163)	17
FHWA July 17, 1996 Memorandum on Off-Premise Changeable Message Signs (AR30) (JA182)	2, 17-19
FHWA September 25, 2007 Guidance Memorandum (“Guidance”) (AR474-477) (JA535-538)	2, 22, 25, 27
FHWA, A History and Overview of The Federal Outdoor Advertising Control Program, available at http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/realestate/oacprog.htm (last visited December 28, 2014).....	18
FHWA New York Division Administrator Letter dated May 2, 2005 to New York Department of Transportation re LED sign in Syracuse, New York (AR123) (JA260)	22
FHWA New York Division Administrator Letter dated August 19, 2005 to New York Department of Transportation re LED sign in Syracuse, New York (AR124-125) (JA261-262)	22, 26
FHWA Administrator Letter dated May 2, 2007 to U.S. Congressman Brian Higgins re CEVMS sign in Syracuse, New York	

(AR292-293) (JA410-411)	22
FHWA New York Assistant Division Administrator Email dated August 1, 2005 to FHWA James Cheatham re Digital Billboards and requirement that CEVMS change only once a day (AR403)	22, 26
FHWA Kentucky Division Administrator Email dated August 7, 2007 to James FHWA Cheatham (AR436-437).....	19
FHWA (Headquarters) Catherine O’Hara Email dated August 28, 2007 to FHWA Robert Black and others (D.E. 28-1, at p. 15) (JA518).....	19
FHWA (Headquarters) Robert Black Email dated September 24, 2007 to FHWA Gloria Shepherd, and others (JA533)	18, 22
Lowell E. Anders, General Counsel, Bureau of Public Roads, Department of Commerce, <i>Billboards in Commercial and Industrial Areas: Suggested Criteria for Agreement of Outdoor Advertising Control Under the Highway Beautification Act of 1965</i> , Workshop on Highway Law, University of Colorado (July 12, 1966) (D.E. 28-1), pp. 43-58	11-12
Susan Sharpe, <i>Between Beauty and Beer Signs: Why Digital Billboards Violate the Letter and Spirit of the Highway Beautification Act of 1965</i> , 64 Rutgers L. Rev. 515 (2012).....	2, 3, 27
